

RECEIVED, 10/1/2013 16:33:47, Thomas D. Hall, Clerk, Supreme Court

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC13-775

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT
OF TRANSPORTATION,

Petitioner,

vs.

CLIPPER BAY INVESTMENTS, LLC,

Respondent.

First District Court of Florida Case No. 1D11-5496
First Judicial Circuit Court Lower Case No. 08-1218-CA01-ORP

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF

KENNETH B. BELL
Florida Bar No. 347035
kenbell@cphlaw.com
WILLIAM J. DUNAWAY
Florida Bar No. 021620
wdunaway@cphlaw.com
CLARK, PARTINGTON, HART,
LARRY, BOND & STACKHOUSE
P.O. Box 13010 (32591-3010)
125 West Romana Street, Suite 800
Pensacola, FL 32502
Tele: 850.434.9200
Fax: 850.432.7390
Attorneys for Respondent Clipper Bay
Investments, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

STATEMENT OF CASE 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS3

A. Clipper Bay’s reliance on its record title4

B. Clipper Bay’s root of title is the warranty deed from DeJoris and Amadio to Escambia Shores, Inc. recorded on March 17, 1970.....6

C. FDOT’s competing fee title is the 1965 deed from the same DeJoris and Amadio to a larger tract that included the Parcel.7

D. Expert testimony on how MRTA impacts these competing fee estates.....9

E. The relevant lower court rulings.....11

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT11

ISSUE ONE (RESTATED): DOES THE SECTION 712.03(5) EXCEPTION TO MARKETABILITY APPLY TO LAND HELD IN FEE FOR PURPOSES OF A RIGHT-OF-WAY? IF SO, DID THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL ERR IN HOLDING THAT THIS EXCEPTION DOES NOT APPLY BECAUSE FDOT FAILED TO PRESENT COMPETENT, SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE THAT ITS FEE INTEREST IN THE LAND NORTH OF THE INTERSTATE 10 FENCE LINE WAS HELD FOR PURPOSE OF RIGHT OF WAY?14

STANDARD OF REVIEW14

ARGUMENT15

A. Interpreting the Marketable Record Title Act16

B. Section 712.03(5)'s recorded and unrecorded easements exception to marketability preserves any sufficiently established public and private right- of-way on the Parcel that is used18

ISSUE TWO (RESTATED): IS THE 1981 TRUSTEE DEED A MUNIMENT OF TITLE ON WHICH CLIPPER BAY'S TITLE IS BASED; AND, IF SO, DOES IT SUFFICIENTLY DISCLOSE FDOT'S COMPETING FEE ESTATE SUCH THAT THE EXCEPTION IN SECTION 712.03(1), FLORIDA STATUTES, APPLIES?.....39

STANDARD OF REVIEW39

ARGUMENT40

CONCLUSION45

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE46

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....47

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Blanton v. City of Pinellas Park</i> , 887 So. 2d 1224 (Fla. 2004)	16, 17
<i>City of Jacksonville v. Horn</i> , 496 So. 2d 204 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)	passim
<i>Clegg v. Chipola Aviation, Inc.</i> , 458 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)	39
<i>Clipper Bay Investments, LLC v. State of Florida Dep't of Tranp.</i> <i>Santa Rosa County</i> , 117 So. 3d 7 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013)	passim
<i>Cunningham v. Haley</i> , 501 So. 2d 649 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986).....	41
<i>Dade County v. Harris</i> , 90 So. 2d 316 (Fla. 1956).....	33
<i>Florida Dep't of Transp. v. Dardashti Properties</i> , 605 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992)	passim
<i>Goldenburg v. Sawczak</i> , 791 So. 2d 1078 (Fla. 2001)	29
<i>H & F Land, Inc. v. Panama City-Bay County Airport Indus. Dist.</i> , 736 So. 2d 1167 (Fla. 1999)	16, 17, 18, 24, 27, 39
<i>Holland v. Gross</i> , 89 So. 2d 255 (Fla. 1956)	39
<i>ITT Rayonier, Inc. v. Wadsworth</i> , 346 So. 2d 1004 (Fla. 1977).....	18, 27, 39
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 91 So. 2d. 185 (Fla. 1957)	29
<i>Miami Holding Corp. v. Matthews</i> , 311 So. 2d 802 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1975)	42
<i>New Nautical Coatings, Inc. v. Scoggin</i> , 731 So. 2d 145 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	40
<i>Raymond James Financial Services, Inc. v. Phillips</i> , WL 2096252 (Fla. May 16, 2013)	14, 16, 19
<i>Smith v. City of Melbourne</i> , 211 So. 2d 66 (Fla. 4th DCA 1968)	33

<i>State v. Cable</i> , 51 So. 3d 434 (Fla. 2010)	29
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 641 So. 2d 403 (Fla. 1994).....	29
<i>State v. Sturdivant</i> , 37 Fla. L. Weekly S127 (Fla. Feb. 23, 2012).....	39
<i>Sunshine Vistas Homeowner’s Ass’n. v. Caruana</i> , 623 So. 2d 490 (Fla. 1993).....	43
<i>Water Control District of So. Brevard v. Davidson</i> , 638 So. 2d 521 (Fla. 5th DCA 1994)	28, 31, 36
<i>West Florida Regional Medical Center, Inc. v. See</i> , 79 So. 3d 9 (Fla. 2012).....	16, 26

Florida Constitution

Article V, § 3(b)(c), Fla. Const.....	1
---------------------------------------	---

Statutes

§ 95.361, Fla. Stat	12, 30, 34, 35
§ 177.031(16), Fla. Stat.....	20
§ 334.03, Fla. Stat.	20, 35
§ 335.02, Fla. Stat.	8, 21, 30, 34
§ 712.02, Fla. Stat.	6, 15, 17, 18, 40, 44
§ 712.03, Fla. Stat.	<i>passim</i>
§ 712.03(5), Fla. Stat.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 712.04, Fla. Stat.	6, 7, 13, 14, 18, 45
§ 712.05, Fla. Stat.	6, 18

§ 712.10, Fla. Stat. 17, 24
Ch. 2010-104, § 1, Laws of Fla28
§ § 12-13, CS/CS/HB1349.....28

Rules

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210.....47

Other Authorities

Black's Law Dictionary, 1341 (8th ed. 2009).....20
